MEDICAID ONLY
the county board of social services within 20 days of notifi-
cation of the transfer penalty.
1. For the purposes of this chapter, undue hardship
shall be considered to exist when:
i. The application of the transfer of assets provi-
sions would deprive the applicant/beneficiary of medical
care such that his or her health or his or her life would be

at law or in equity, to recover the assets transferred.
2. Undue hardship shall not exist when the application
of a transfer penalty merely causes the applicant/benefici-
ary an inconvenience or restricts his or her lifestyle.
3. In the event that a waiver of undue hardship is
denied, neither the Department of Human Services, the De-
partment of Health and Senior Services, nor the county
boards of social services shall have any obligation to take
any action to assure that payment of services is provided
during the penalty period.
4. If the request for undue hardship consideration is de-
nied by the CBOSS, the CBOSS shall notify the applicant
of the denial and that the applicant may request a fair hear-
ing in accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 10:49-
10.
New Rule, R.2001 d.199, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 202l(a), 33 N.J.R. 2195(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1456(a), 2532(b).
Amended by R.2004 d.401, effective November 1, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 922(b), 36 N.J.R. 4982(a).
In (m), rewrote 1, and substituted "$15,000" for "$12,000" throughout
4.
Amended by R.2006 d.133, effective November 6, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3774(a), 37 N.J.R. 4505(a), 38 N.J.R. 4712(a).
In (m)l, substituted "2005" for "2003" and substituted "$6,525" for
"$6,050"; and deleted (p )2i.
Petition for Rulemaking.

(i) If the institutionalized individual has health insurance
covering himself or herself, the amount of the insurance
premiums shall be deducted.
1. If the premium is billed other than monthly, the
amount of the premium shall be prorated and deducted
accordingly.
2. If the premium covers other individuals in addition
to the institutionalized individual, only that portion of the
premium attributable to the institutionalized individual
shall be deducted.
G) No portion of a cash reward provided to any individual
by the Division for providing information about fraud and/or
abuse in any program administered in whole or in part by the
Division shall be included in the computation of income for
financial eligibility purposes.
New Rule, R.1991 d.32, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 7(a), 23 N.J.R. 215(b).
Amended by R.2000 d.415, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2565(a), 32 N.J.R. 3844(a).
In the introductory paragraph of ( c) and (g)2, increased dollar
amounts from $856.00 to $1,383; and in (c)l, increased dollar amount
from $257.00 to $414.00.
Amended by R.2002 d.124, effective April 15, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 4188(a), 34 N.J.R. 1546(a).
AddedG).
10:71-5.8
Law Review and Journal Commentaries

come of the sponsor (and spouse if living with the spon-
sor).
2. Subtract $637.00 for the sponsor, $956.00 for the
sponsor if living with his or her spouse, $1,274 for the
sponsor if his or her spouse is a cosponsor.
3. Subtract $318.50 for any other dependent of the
sponsor who is or could be claimed for Federal Income Tax
purposes.
4. The remaining amount is deemed as unearned in-
come to the alien.
(f) In the event that a sponsor has sponsored more than
one alien, there is no proration of deemable income among
the sponsored aliens. The income is fully charged to each
alien for which the sponsor has executed an affidavit of
support.
R.1983 d.373, effective September 6, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 999(b), 15 N.J.R. 1477(a).
As amended on emergency basis, R.1983 d.593, effective December 19,
1983, operative January 1, 1984.
See: 15 N.J.R. l 733(a), 15 N.J.R. 217l(a).
Deeming amounts increased.
Amended by R.1984 d.566, effective November 28, 1984 (amendments
effective January 1, 1985).
See: 16 N.J.R. 2845(a), 16 N.J.R. 345l(a).
Previously filed as emergency rule R.1984 d.289.
(e): amounts of income substantially amended.
Emergency amendment, R.1985 d.714, effective December 27, 1985
(operative January 1, 1986, expires February 24, 1986).
See: 18 N.J.R. 215(a).
Amount of income in (e)2 and 3 raised.
Readopted R.1986 d.74, effective February 24, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 215(a), 18 N.J.R. 565(a).
Emergency amendment, R.1987 d.78, effective December 29, 1986
(operative January 1, 1987, expires February 27, 1987).
See: 19 N.J.R. 245(a).
Amount of income in (e)2 and 3 raised.
Adoption of concurrent proposal, R.1987 d.17 4, effective April 20,
1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 245(a), 19 N.J.R. 646(b).
Emergency amendment, R.1988 d.55, effective and operative January 4,
1988 (expires March 4, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 207(a).
Amount of income in (e)2 and 3 raised.
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.1988 d.193, effective May 2, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 207(a), 20 N.J.R. 985(a).
Previously filed as an Emergency Rule.
Emergency amendment, R.1989 d.57, effective December 29, 1988
(operative January 1, 1989, expires February 27, 1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 207(a).
(e)2 and 3 raised amount to be subtracted.
Emergency amendment expired February 27, 1989. Concurrent proposed
amendment adopted and filed February 28, 1989, as R.1989 d.174,
effective March 20, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 207(a), 21 N.J.R. 763(a).
Provisions retained.
Emergency amendment R.1990 d.55, effective December 26, 1989,

\____,,/
MEDICAID ONLY
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1990 d.55 readopted without
change.
Emergency amendment, R.1991 d.37, effective December 31, 1990
(operative January 1, 1991).
See: 23 N.J.R. 233(a).
Increase in Medicaid Only eligibility computation amounts at (e).
Amended by R.1991 d.32, effective January 22, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 7(a), 23 N.J.R. 215(b).
Section recodified from 5. 7.
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1991 d.169, effective March 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 233(a), 23 N.J.R. 1007(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1991 d.37 readopted without
change.
Emergency amendment, R.1992 d.84, effective January 22, 1992,
operative January 1, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 65l(a).
Increase in Medicaid Only eligibility computation amounts at (e).
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.1992 d.191, effective April 20, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 65l(a), 24 N.J.R. 1498(b).
Provisions of emergency amendment, R.1992 d.84, readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1993 d.402, effective August 16, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1818(a), 25 N.J.R. 3786(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.428, effective August 15, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. l 754(a), 26 N.J.R. 3478(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.46, effective January 16, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3668(a), 27 N.J.R. 29l(a).
Increased amounts in ( e )2 and 3.
Amended by R.1996 d.466, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2779(c), 28 N.J.R. 4480(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.415, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2565(a), 32 N.J.R. 3844(a).
In (d), substituted "TANF" for "AFDC"; and in (e), substituted
"CBOSS" for "CWA" in the introductory paragraph, and increased
dollar amounts in 2 and 3.
Amended by R.2004 d.401, effective November 1, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 922(b), 36 N.J.R. 4982(a).
Rewrote (e).
Amended by R.2006 d.133, effective November 6, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3774(a), 37 N.J.R. 4505(a), 38 N.J.R. 4712(a).
In (e)2, substituted "$579.00" for "$564.00", "$869.00" for $846.00
and "$1158" for "$1,128"; and in (e)3, substituted "$289.50" for
"$282.00".
Administrative change.
See: 40 N.J.R. 2276(a).
SUBCHAPTER 6. CASE RECORDS AND FILES
10:71-6.1 Purpose of case records
10:71-6.3
The case record is a complete record in support of the
CBOSS's decisions and actions for each case.
Amended by R.1995 d.651, effective December 18, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3543(a), 27 N.J.R. 5046(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.415, effective October 16, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2565(a), 32 N.J.R. 3844(a).
Substituted "CBOSS's" for "CW A's".